

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW HANSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-cv-2256

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BRADY, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Of Counsel:

Shira Lauren Feldman
Brady
840 First Street, NE Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8100
sfeldman@bradyunited.org

Esther Sanchez-Gomez
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence
268 Bush St. #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062
esanchezgomez@giffords.org

Ciara Wren Malone
March for Our Lives
90 Church Street # 3417
New York, NY 10008
(913) 991-4440
ciara.malone@marchforourlives.com

Timothy C. Hester (D.C. Bar No. 370707)
Daniel Weltz (D.C. Bar No. 1720605)
Rachel Bercovitz (D.C. Bar No. 1780904)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
thester@cov.com
dweltz@cov.com
rbercovitz@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

I. “REASONABLE, WELL-DEFINED” RESTRICTIONS ON THE MANNER OF CARRYING ARMS ARE NOT CONTRARY TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT..... 3

 A. Under the *Bruen* Test, Courts Should Evaluate Historical “Analogues” to a Challenged Firearms Regulation to Assess Whether It Imposes a “Comparable Burden” on Self-Defense..... 3

 B. The District’s LCM Regulation Is Analogous to Historical Firearms Restrictions That Did Not Burden the Right of Armed Self-Defense. 5

 C. The District’s Regulation Is “Relevantly Similar” to Historical Laws Restricting Weapons Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading. 9

 1. Firearms Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading Were Not Broadly Available Until After Enactment of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 10

 2. Modern Firearms Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading Require a “More Nuanced Approach” Under *Bruen* That Cannot Rely Solely on Historical Antecedents Pre-Dating the Fourteenth Amendment..... 16

II. THE DISTRICT’S LCM REGULATION IS “REASONABLE” AND “WELL-DEFINED” BECAUSE IT DOES NOT BURDEN AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE..... 18

 A. Large-Capacity Magazines Are Not Necessary For Self-Defense. 19

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify a Single Incident in Which a District Resident Needed a Large-Capacity Magazine for Self-Defense. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	7
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. (ANJRPC) v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Grewal</i> , 2018 WL 4688345 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Illinois Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 709 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1983)	1
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Morgenweck</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004).....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	7
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 97 P. 260 (Okla. 1908).....	8
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	6
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	19, 20, 21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	1
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

O’Neill v. State,
 16 Ala. 65 (1849)7

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,
 467 P.3d 314 (Colo. 2020).....19, 20

State v. Buzzard,
 4 Ark. 18 (1842).....8

State v. Chandler,
 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....8

State v. Jumel,
 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858).....9

State v. Langford,
 10 N.C. 381 (1824)7

State v. Misch,
 214 Vt. 309 (2021).....19, 20

State v. Mitchell,
 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833).....8

State v. Reid,
 1 Ala. 612 (1840)8

United States v. Cox,
 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)3

Worman v. Healey,
 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....19, 20

Young v. Conway,
 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012).....1

Statutes

Act of Feb. 4, 1812, ch. 195, 1812 Del. Sess. Laws 5226

Act of Jan. 30, 1847, ch. 79, 1846–47 Va. Acts 676

Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256.....9

Act of June 2, 1927, no. 372, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 8879

Act of Feb. 28, 1933, ch. 206, 1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 24510

Act of Apr. 8, 1933, no. 64, 1933 Ohio Laws 189.....10

Other Authorities

Amy Swearer & Holden Edwards, *Second Amendment Isn’t About Deer in Kevlar Vests, Mr. President, As These 11 Incidents Show*, *The Daily Signal* (Sept. 26, 2022), <https://perma.cc/DR5E-XQLR>21

Amy Swearer & Isaac Bock, *Second Amendment Protects Everyone, As 12 Examples of Defensive Gun Use Show*, *The Daily Signal* (July 29, 2022), <https://perma.cc/8JJS-Z44K>.....22

Armed Citizen Stories, NRA-ILA, <https://perma.cc/H9BC-95HF>19

Bennett & Havilland Revolving Rifle, Fandom: Military Wiki, <https://perma.cc/D68U-MSGU>13

Chain Guns—I, *Firearms History, Technology & Development Blog* (July 23, 2014), <https://perma.cc/MT7P-JP5L>.....15

Charles Worman, *The Iconic Pepperbox Revolving Pistol*, *J. Antiques & Collectibles*, <https://perma.cc/E3K8-W3LH>.....12

Chris Baker, *How Much Ammo Capacity Is Enough*, *Lucky Gunner: Lounge* (Sept. 2, 2016), <https://perma.cc/9UYC-7ZZC>.....22

Christopher Ingraham, *What ‘Arms’ Looked Like When the 2nd Amendment Was Written*, *Wash. Post* (June 13, 2016), <https://perma.cc/H6X5-C2NL>.....16

Claude Werner, *The Armed Citizen – A Five Year Analysis*, *Guns Save Lives* (Mar. 12, 2012), <https://perma.cc/QLT7-U8EM>19

Dan Alex, *Henry Model 1860: Lever-Action Repeating Rifle*, *Military Factory*, <https://perma.cc/N47S-7PKR>14

Dan Alex, *Winchester Model 1866 Lever-Action Repeating Rifle*, *Military Factory* (March 12, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4ZJA-5V4M>.....17

Danielle Hollembaek, *The Pepperbox Pistol*, *Rock Island Auction Co.* (Jan. 16, 2019), <https://perma.cc/2ERY-26CX>..... 12

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 88 *Alb. L. Rev.* 849 (2015).....11, 12, 15

D.C. Council Comm. on Public Safety & the Judiciary, *Report on Bill 17–843, “Firearms Registration Amendment Act of 2009,”* at 9 (Nov. 25, 2008), <https://perma.cc/YN6H-2U9M>20

Decl. of Edward Troiano, *Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island*, No. 1:22-cv-00246 (D.R.I. Oct. 14, 2022), ECF No. 19-3.....21

Decl. of James W. Johnson, *Kolbe v. O’Malley*, 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014), No. 1:13-cv-02841 (ECF No. 44-3) (filed Feb. 14, 2014).....21, 24

Decl. of Lucy P. Allen, *Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Grewal*, 2018 WL 4688345 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2018), *aff’d*, 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018), No. 3:18-cv-10507 (ECF No. 31-2) (filed July 5, 2018)19

Decl. of Mark D. Jones, *Friedman v. City of Highland Park*, 68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014), No. 13-cv-9073 (ECF No. 22-1, Ex. C) (filed Feb. 7, 2014).....21

Decl. of Michael Vorenberg, *Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island*, No. 1:22-cv-00246 (D.R.I. Oct. 14, 2022), ECF No. 19-210, 12

Forgotten Weapons, *Porter Turret Rifle (2nd Variation) - Unsafe in Any Direction*, YouTube (March 7, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Wm_1Ny6r6zg13

Frank Jardim, *Wonder Gun That Never Was*, Guns Magazine, <https://perma.cc/NJY7-HTFR>.....11

Girandoni Air Rifle, Fandom: Military Wiki, <https://perma.cc/4RFA-Q9BK>11

Greg Ellifritz, *An Alternate Look at Handgun Stopping Power*, Buckeye Firearms Association (July 8, 2011), <https://perma.cc/7AW4-EXJV>22

Ian McCollum, *RIA: Porter Turret Rifle, Forgotten Weapons* (Feb. 7, 2016), <https://perma.cc/N5J5-R93H>13

Ian McCollum, *Winchester Lever Action Development: Model 1866*, Forgotten Weapons (June 7, 2017), <https://perma.cc/2LMH-CQK5>15

Jim Barrett, *Assault Weapons Bans: Are You Ready?*, The Truth About Guns (June 8, 2012), <https://perma.cc/DEN3-VCJN>22

John Paul Jarvis, *Bennett & Havilland Revolving Rifle: A Link in the Repeating Rifle Chain* (April 3, 2012), <https://perma.cc/6FLX-AE5G>12

John Paul Jarvis, *The Girandoni Air Rifle: Deadly Under Pressure* (March 15, 2011), <https://perma.cc/57AB-X2BE>.....11

John Sammon, *The Case for Caselessness: The Volcanic Rifle* (April 19, 2011), <https://perma.cc/462K-M6TA>.....14

Josselyn Revolver—Patent Prototype, FLicence Blog (Sept. 23, 2014),
<https://perma.cc/8CRB-7XH7>.....14

Large Capacity Magazines, Giffords Law Ctr.,
<https://perma.cc/X84S-97DT>17

Lot 1099: Very Rare Hall 15 Round Percussion Revolving Rifle, Rock Island
 Auction Co., <https://perma.cc/43X5-EKSG>.....14

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission Initial Report
 (Jan. 2, 2019), <https://perma.cc/KKA7-8A8A>24

Mike Markowitz, *The Girandoni Air Rifle: A Weapon Ahead of Its Time?*,
 Defense Media Network (May 14, 2013), <https://perma.cc/5F8G-UZAR>11

Old West Firearms—Weapons Locker, writeups.org,
<https://perma.cc/RHY4-7GX4>15

*Original U.S. Civil War French M1854 Lefauchaux Cavalry Model 12mm Pinfire
 Revolver with Round*, Int’l Military Antiques, <https://perma.cc/58KW-PHS7>13

*People Threw Barstools Through Window to Escape Thousand Oaks, California,
 Bar During Shooting*, USA Today (Nov. 8, 2018), [https://perma.cc/JT9H-
 JSL2](https://perma.cc/JT9H-JSL2).24

POTD: Very Rare Hall 15 Round Percussion Revolving Rifle, All Outdoor (June
 18, 2021), <https://perma.cc/39V8-75RR>.....14

Rare Alexander Hall Percussion Revolving Rifle, Cowan’s,
<https://perma.cc/T4F3-49KM>14

Rare 20-Shot Lefauchaux “High Capacity” Pin Fire Revolver, College Hill
 Arsenal, <https://perma.cc/TNY6-8PTL>.....13

Revolver - Invented by Samuel Colt, Edubilla,
<https://perma.cc/4AS9-PQ5U>15

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep
 Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment*, 25 Law
 & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007).....6

Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment
 Rights*, 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017).....9

Rock Island Auction Co., *Repeating Flintlock Rifles?!?*, YouTube (Sept. 7, 2021),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0FkW-CSTCwo>12

Ryan Hodges, *The 1866 Rifle*, Taylor’s & Company (Aug. 26, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/7STW-8WMS>15

Sheryl Stolberg & Ashley Dunn, *Merchant’s Rising Death Toll Raises Questions*,
 L.A. Times (Feb. 22, 1992), <https://perma.cc/9XTK-2RE5>23

Tim Lambert, *Statements by John R. Lott, Jr. on Defensive Gun Brandishing*,
 ScienceBlogs (Oct. 17, 2002), <https://perma.cc/65PN-YMA4>.....22

Volcanic Rifles & Pistols, Winchester Arms Collectors Ass’n,
<https://perma.cc/52FB-2PCF>14

Waheed UK, *Puckle Gun: A Machine Gun Built 70 Years Before the 2nd
 Amendment*, Blade City: Blog, <https://perma.cc/8Q9S-5NYN>.....11

Wheelgun Wednesday: A Closer Look at Pepperbox Pistols, The Firearm Blog
 (Dec. 8, 2021), <https://perma.cc/2Z2U-RJ62>.....12

Winchester 1866 Prototype Musket, The Armourer’s Bench,
<https://perma.cc/PB83-TSM4>15

Why Britain Didn’t Adopt the Winchester 1866, The Armourer’s Bench,
<https://perma.cc/PRY3-YHSN>.....15

1st DC Cavalry Martial Henry Rifle, College Hill Arsenal, [https://perma.cc/LFP3-
 AVDY](https://perma.cc/LFP3-AVDY)14

1860 Henry Repeating Rifle, Fandom: Deadliest Warrior Wiki,
<https://perma.cc/H9YW-SZHG>14
